
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.809

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  01ST MARCH, 2016/PHALGUNA 11, 1937 (SAKA)

MISSING CHILDREN

†809. DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR:
SHRI LALLU SINGH:
SHRI S. RAJENDRAN:
SHRI P. KUMAR:
SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether cases of missing children have increased in the country;

(b) if so, whether the Government has identified the reasons behind
such increase;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the number of such cases  registered,
rackets/ gang busted, accused arrested, convicted, children
traced/untraced, conviction rate achieved and the steps taken to trace
all the missing children along with the action taken against the guilty,
separately during each of the last three years and the current year,
gender and State/UT-wise;

(d) whether the National Human Rights Commission has formulated any
action plan to investigate and trace the missing children in the country
and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government has developed a website to track missing
children in the country and if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the details of the advisories issued  by the Government to the
States in this regard along with the other corrective steps taken by the
Government to prevent such cases in future?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)

(a) to (c):  As per information provided by the National Crime Records
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Bureau (NCRB), a total of 79508, 69660 and 48847 cases were

registered in the country during the year 2013, 2014 and 2015

respectively. Data for the year 2015 is provisional.

The various reasons for missing of children include trafficking,

running away from family, kidnapping, abduction etc. NCRB maintains

data of Missing/ Traced/ Untraced Persons gender-wise and age-group

wise. The data is being received from the State Crime Records Bureau

of States/UTs. The available information on Children

Missing/Traced/Untraced during 2013-2015 is enclosed at Annexure-I.

The cases reported, charge-sheeted, convicted, conviction rate,

Persons arrested, Persons charge-sheeted and convicted under

Kidnapping & Abduction (Total) for Children are enclosed at Annexure-

II. Data on rackets/gang busted is not maintained by NCRB.

(d): The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) had constituted a

Committee on 12th February, 2007 to examine the issue of Missing

Children in depth from the point of view of evolving practical guidelines

that would facilitate tracing and restoring missing children back to

their families or to agencies/support systems where they could be

taken care of and protected.
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(e): The Ministry of Women & Child Development has set up web

portals ‘TrackChild’ and ‘Khoya-Paya’ under its centrally sponsored

Integrated Child Protection Scheme (ICPS) to track the missing and

found children.

The TrackChild portal provides facility for searching missing

children and matching of missing children with the recovered/found

children could also be done based on pre-defined parameters such as

name, age, parents details date of missing etc.

The Ministry of Women & Child Development launched Khoya-

Paya on 2nd June 2015. Khoya-Paya is an enabling platform, where

citizens can report missing children as well as sighting of their

whereabouts without loosing much time.

(f): The Ministry of Home Affairs has issued two major advisories

regarding the missing children and seven advisories related to

trafficking in persons during the last five years which are available in

the website of the Ministry of Home Affairs at www.mha.nic.in as well

as the website http://stophumantrafficking-mha.nic.in/.
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The Ministry of Home Affairs has sanctioned a comprehensive

scheme for strengthening law enforcement response in India against

Trafficking in Persons through Training and Capacity Building,

wherein225 Anti-Human Trafficking Units (AHTUs) have been set up

throughout the country.

The Ministry of Home Affairs advised all States/UTs to launch a

sustained campaign titled ‘Operation Smile’ throughout the country for

a month in January, 2015 to rescue the missing children and reunite

them with their families. Appreciating the remarkable achievement

made by the field officers, MHA rolled out another dedicated campaign

titled ‘Operation Muskaan’ throughout the country from 1st July, 2015 to

31st July, 2015 to trace the missing children. More than 28000 children

were rescued during these campaigns. States/UTs have again been

advised to roll out another sustained campaign titled Operation Smile-II

in the month of January, 2016.

As per the seventh schedule to the Constitution of India `Police`

and `Public Order` are State subjects and, as such, the primary

responsibility of prevention, detection, registration, investigation and

prosecution of crime, lies with the State Governments/ Union Territory

Administrations.

*****
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TOTAL NO. OF CHILDREN MISSING (M)TRACED(T)/UNTRACED (U)STATE-WISE  GENDER-WISE FOR THE YEAR 2013-15
S.NO. STATE/UT GENDER 2013 2014 2015

M T* U* M T* U* M T* U*

1 A&N ISLANDS MALE (2)13 13 2 (2)11 11 2 (2)11 9 4
FEMALE (2)22 21 3 (3)17 17 3 (3)33 28 8

2 ANDHRA PRADESH MALE (345)766 709 402 (402)858 754 506 (506)756 341 921
FEMALE (312)1365 1330 347 (347)1423 1320 450 (450)1366 666 1150

3 ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

MALE (15)12 8 19 (19)NIL NIL 19 (19)28 4 43
FEMALE (37)23 11 49 (49)35 20 64 (64)80 31 113

4 ASSAM MALE (1246)618 275 1589 (1589)569 275 1883 (1883)537 290 2130
FEMALE (1866)929 375 2420 (2420)1006 518 2908 (2908)849 470 3287

5 BIHAR MALE (495)632 792 335 (335)1238 955 618 (618)NIL NR 618
FEMALE (402)859 503 758 (758)712 532 938 (938)NIL NR 938

6 CHANDIGARH MALE (28)69 57 40 (40)52 49 43 (43)75 57 61
FEMALE (46)131 106 71 (71)112 100 83 (83)164 92 155

7 CHHATTISGARH MALE (237)902 860 279 (279)712 685 306 (306)691 401 596
FEMALE (250)2005 1961 294 (294)1064 1049 309 (309)1473 718 1064

8 D&N HAVELI MALE (1)4 4 1 (1)4 4 1 (1)NIL NIL 1
FEMALE (1)6 6 1 (1)8 6 3 (3)1 1 3

9 DAMAN & DIU MALE (3)7 7 3 (3)4 4 3 (3)11 10 4
FEMALE (6)2 1 7 (7)9 3 13 (13)8 7 14

10 DELHI MALE (1408)3316 2882 1842 (1842)3406 2720 2528 (2528)3385 2193 3720
FEMALE (1574)3919 3191 2302 (2302)4166 2972 3496 (3496)3960 2175 5281

11 GOA MALE (17)58 56 19 (19)23 23 19 (19)14 6 27
FEMALE (14)75 76 13 (13)36 33 16 (16)15 10 21

12 GUJARAT MALE (228)845 795 278 (278)653 597 334 (334)528 276 586
FEMALE (394)1511 1410 495 (495)1079 959 615 (615)985 448 1152

13 HARYANA MALE (1157)546 330 1373 (1373)645 430 1588 (1588)857 384 2061
FEMALE (802)472 302 972 (972)645 397 1220 (1220)821 350 1691

14 HIMACHAL
PRADESH

MALE (27)118 116 29 (29)70 66 33 (33)49 29 53
FEMALE (16)112 115 13 (13)90 77 26 (26)66 32 60

15 JAMMU & KASHMIR MALE (248)201 206 243 (243)232 256 219 (219)93 59 253
FEMALE (195)233 234 194 (194)204 220 178 (178)77 40 215

16 JHARKHAND MALE (161)645 428 378 (378)581 343 616 (616)NR NR 616
FEMALE

17 KARNATAKA MALE (610)1898 1812 696 (696)1817 1666 847 (847)1659 789 1717
FEMALE (511)1671 1644 538 (538)1208 1140 606 (606)1018 490 1134

18 KERALA MALE (109)510 488 131 (131)519 498 152 (152)829 731 250
FEMALE (119)709 659 169 (169)702 656 215 (215)827 709 333

19 LAKSHADWEEP MALE NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL (NIL)NIL NIL NIL
FEMALE NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL (NIL)NIL NIL NIL

20 MADHYA PRADESH MALE (414)3618 3278 754 (754)2356 2269 841 (841)2149 1902 1088
FEMALE (960)5737 4787 1910 (1910)4691 4151 2450 (2450)5380 4572 3258

21 MAHARASHTRA MALE (1813)5874 5109 2578 (258)4808 4074 3312 (3312)1631 1067 3876
FEMALE (1951)9460 8042 3369 (3369)8286 6927 4728 (4728)2164 1354 5538

22 MANIPUR MALE (4)17 18 3 (3)13 14 2 (2)24 21 5
FEMALE (0)21 20 1 (1)19 20 NIL (NIL)15 15 0



23 MEGHALAYA MALE (12)66 61 17 (17)53 47 23 (23)66 43 46
FEMALE (12)83 72 23 (23)81 75 29 (29)78 43 64

24 MIZORAM MALE (NIL)NIL NIL NIL (NIL)2 2 NIL (NIL)5 5 0
FEMALE (1)1 1 1 (1)5 4 2 (2)4 2 4

25 NAGALAND MALE (111)78 43 146 (146)80 37 189 (189)66 33 222
FEMALE (122)90 44 168 (168)105 48 225 (225)88 54 259

26 ORISSA MALE (605)743 691 657 (657)414 333 738 (738)491 213 1016
FEMALE (1545)1903 1724 1724 (1724)835 678 1881 (1881)1152 437 2596

27 PUDUCHERRY MALE (10)24 23 11 (11)19 18 12 (12)26 23 15
FEMALE (4)47 47 4 (4)43 39 8 (8)37 37 8

28 PUNJAB MALE (465)306 273 498 (498)403 323 578 (578)174 41 711
FEMALE (199)306 281 224 (224)275 216 283 (283)319 85 517

29 RAJASTHAN MALE (398)1088 1010 476 (476)926 870 532 (532)713 384 861
FEMALE (428)1635 1626 437 (437)1181 1108 510 (510)1186 580 1116

30 SIKKIM MALE (NIL)48 48 NIL (NIL)51 48 3 (3)51 37 17
FEMALE (NIL)76 72 4 (4)48 45 7 (7)64 49 22

31 TAMILNADU MALE (522)1051 1069 504 (504)1176 1138 542 (542)1252 780 1014
FEMALE (552)2012 2011 553 (553)2197 2202 548 (548)2690 1747 1491

32 TELANGANA MALE (300)1067 995 372 (372)988 933 427 (427)1809 969 1267
FEMALE (392)1969 1863 468 (468)2008 1896 610 (610)2200 993 1817

33 TRIPURA MALE (NIL)136 135 1 (1)119 118 2 (2)594 224 372
FEMALE (1)350 347 4 (4)327 326 5 (5)42 40 7

34 UTTAR PRADESH MALE (755)1924 1767 912 (912)1359 1134 1137 (1137)1458 869 1726
FEMALE (471)1492 1306 657 (657)958 750 865 (865)1222 715 1372

35 UTTARAKHAND MALE (151)181 159 173 (173)164 160 177 (177)240 122 295
FEMALE (80)101 93 88 (88)143 126 105 (105)191 94 202

36 WEST BENGAL MALE (657)12800 12255 1202 (1202)11617 10913 1906 (1906)NR NR 1906
FEMALE

GRAND TOTAL 79508 71053 34244 69660 60397 43537 48847 29396 62988
25819 (34244) (43537)

1. THE FIGURES MENTIONED IN THE () ARE THE BACKLOG OF PREVIOUS YEAR.
2. NR STANDS FOR DATA NOT RECEIVED
3. NIL STANDS FOR NO CHILDREN MISSING/TRACED/UNTRACED
4. The figures of 2013-2014 as provided to Hon'ble Supreme Court in WPNo.75.  However, data for the States of
Madhya Pradesh & Telengana have been revised as per revised data received from respective States
5.DATA FOR 2015 ARE PROVISIONAL
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CASES REPORTED(CR), CASES CHARGESHEETED(CS), CASES CONVICTED(CV), CONVICTION RATE (CVR), PERSONS ARRESTED(PAR), PERSONS CHARGESHEETED(PCS) AND PERSONS CONVICTED(PCV) UNDER KIDNAPPING & ABDUCTION (TOTAL) FOR CHILDREN
DURING 2012-2014

SL State/UT

2012 2013 2014

CR CS CV CVR PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV CVR PAR PCS PCV CR CS CV CVR PAR PCS PCV

1 Andhra Pradesh 781 620 26 5.4 826 831 44 1014 732 20 5.0 1012 833 48 600 352 5 2.2 684 522 5

2 Arunachal Pradesh 20 14 1 100.0 20 14 1 40 22 0 - 32 23 0 66 26 0 0.0 50 37 0

3 Assam 68 22 0 0.0 68 22 0 80 48 5 16.1 75 50 5 152 44 1 20.0 152 44 1

4 Bihar 2546 1100 27 5.2 1870 1983 46 1180 990 53 17.2 1577 2023 88 1585 865 20 5.8 1688 1191 22

5 Chhattisgarh 276 256 32 36.4 244 242 37 1634 508 27 27.3 435 428 43 1844 822 84 27.9 933 978 100

6 Goa 15 11 0 0.0 13 11 0 90 13 1 50.0 34 22 3 134 17 0 0.0 40 27 0

7 Gujarat 834 674 17 8.9 938 931 26 1429 1030 20 8.7 1496 1379 24 2101 1290 17 5.8 1819 1803 23

8 Haryana 535 277 10 13.0 505 493 8 911 377 35 13.9 488 482 37 816 237 45 15.5 381 373 49

9 Himachal Pradesh 97 55 3 13.0 85 69 6 198 70 8 26.7 81 94 8 210 53 1 3.2 92 72 1

10 Jammu & Kashmir 23 13 0 0.0 18 18 0 26 18 0 0.0 40 40 0 139 49 0 0.0 122 68 0

11 Jharkhand 32 27 1 5.6 29 29 1 48 23 2 33.3 34 35 2 94 48 7 63.6 92 61 10

12 Karnataka 471 128 2 4.4 211 157 2 700 234 2 2.1 379 363 2 1177 352 5 6.0 721 485 6

13 Kerala 147 123 2 7.7 163 161 5 136 102 4 10.8 155 122 5 130 131 0 0.0 160 160 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 630 594 67 23.1 735 742 108 2262 874 97 22.7 1165 1147 152 6339 2083 204 30.4 2701 2519 260

15 Maharashtra 893 704 7 3.3 1068 1047 8 1698 922 8 4.7 1495 1359 11 2616 906 12 5.9 1642 1330 17

16 Manipur 61 1 0 - 26 1 0 56 0 0 - 6 0 0 69 1 0 - 15 0 0

17 Meghalaya 9 5 0 0.0 5 5 0 35 15 0 0.0 17 16 0 43 13 0 - 22 13 0

18 Mizoram 1 2 3 100.0 1 2 3 2 2 1 100.0 2 2 1 2 2 0 - 2 2 0

19 Nagaland 5 4 1 100.0 4 4 4 4 1 4 100.0 8 1 4 7 5 3 100.0 7 5 3

20 Odisha 96 92 0 0.0 87 83 0 366 179 3 11.5 250 236 3 800 259 3 8.6 392 347 3

21 Punjab 459 182 26 28.0 356 275 39 690 293 61 32.3 493 348 80 871 247 38 27.9 658 432 47

22 Rajasthan 847 391 107 30.7 518 492 126 1426 541 91 38.9 709 699 181 1814 660 95 34.4 866 849 133

23 Sikkim 6 18 6 60.0 8 7 9 14 14 12 42.9 25 26 12 17 7 1 20.0 6 4 0

24 Tamil Nadu 576 234 12 11.8 560 396 18 499 281 106 38.0 506 411 122 390 177 39 23.1 437 385 63

25 Telangana - - 634 281 10 4.6 751 602 10

26 Tripura 0 3 1 16.7 7 8 2 21 17 1 50.0 20 17 1 88 34 1 11.1 74 51 3

27 Uttar Pradesh 4239 2914 507 51.1 8394 5427 949 6002 3708 558 54.8 12978 7389 985 5875 3955 748 49.4 11537 7508 1498

28 Uttarakhand 53 34 9 60.0 51 49 15 181 73 15 40.5 31 31 21 275 107 15 62.5 118 120 16

29 West Bengal 767 500 3 3.4 558 355 5 1388 444 2 2.1 739 701 3 2351 1410 2 0.8 2432 1491 2

TOTAL STATE(S) 14487 8998 870 23.8 17368 13854 1462 22130 11531 1136 27.7 24282 18277 1841 31239 14433 1356 26.3 28594 21479 2272

30 A & N Islands 8 4 0 0.0 7 7 0 12 9 0 0.0 3 9 0 12 6 0 0.0 8 7 0

31 Chandigarh 59 24 5 33.3 21 18 8 164 51 9 25.0 55 48 9 130 47 7 17.1 48 55 7

32 D&N Haveli 6 8 2 40.0 13 14 2 10 3 1 16.7 2 3 3 8 3 0 - 3 3 0

33 Daman & Diu 2 2 0 0.0 0 3 0 8 1 0 - 1 1 0 4 2 0 - 2 2 0

34 Delhi UT 3686 330 143 36.5 438 372 148 5809 406 86 27.3 603 474 108 6452 586 73 31.3 492 612 78

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0



36 Puducherry 18 12 5 45.5 16 13 5 34 7 0 0.0 5 7 0 9 5 0 - 5 5 0

TOTAL UT(S) 3779 380 155 36.5 495 427 163 6037 477 96 26.4 669 542 120 6615 649 80 28.3 558 684 85

TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 18266 9378 1025 25.1 17863 14281 1625 28167 12008 1232 27.5 24951 18819 1961 37854 15082 1436 26.4 29152 22163 2357

Source: Crime in India


